同控制合併之合併會計處理」。按該等合併會
計原則對收購事項進行會計處理，猶如目標
資產及目標權益之業務一直由本集團經營。
綜合財務報表乃按現行之集團架構一直存在
於呈列之往前期間而編製。綜合損益表包括此
等目標資產及目標權益於最早日期呈列之業
績。少數權益應佔之損益，經計及於中國太平
集團及中國太平集團（香港）綜合損益表內之
少數股東應佔損益後重列往年金額亦已作相
應重列。（財務影響參看下文）

本集團採納統一的會計政策。本集團以此等目
標資產及目標權益於被收購前在中國太平集
團及中國太平集團（香港）綜合財務報表內的
賬面值，確認其資產、負債及權益。有關比較
數字的列示方式，乃假設該等個體在往前財務
年度末已合併。在合併時購入價高於賬面值的
部份，將於權益賬內列為合併儲備。

165
中國太平保險控股有限公司

2014 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
（以港幣列示）

1 主要會計政策、會計政策改變及重列
（續）

會計政策改變及重列（續）

合併會計及重列（續）

收購目標資產及目標權益對截至二零一三年
十二月三十一日止年度之綜合損益表的影響
概述如下：

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Changes in Accounting Policies and Restatement (Continued)

Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

The effects of the acquisition of target assets and target interests
on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended
31 December 2013 are summarized below:

 For the
year ended

31 December
2013

截至二零一三年
十二月三十一日

止年度
(Originally

stated)
（原本呈列）

Effect of
merger

accounting
合併會計的影響

For the
year ended

31 December
2013

截至二零一三年
十二月三十一日

止年度
(Restated)
（重列）

$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Income 收入
Gross premiums written and policy fees 毛承保保費及保單費收入 85,556,135 817,277 86,373,412
Less: Premiums ceded to reinsurers and

retrocessionaires
減：保費之再保份額

及轉分份額 (3,090,662) (237,629) (3,328,291)

Net premiums written and policy fees 淨承保保費及保單費收入 82,465,473 579,648 83,045,121
Change in unearned premium provision,

net of reinsurance
未到期責任準備金變化，
減再保險 (1,534,906) (16,748) (1,551,654)

Net earned premiums and policy
fees

已賺取保費及保單費收入
淨額 80,930,567 562,900 81,493,467

Net investment income 淨投資收入 10,411,602 57,795 10,469,397
Net realised investment gains 已實現投資收益淨額 387,678 12,458 400,136
Net unrealised investment

gains and impairment
未實現投資收益及
減值淨額 616,195 6,119 622,314

Other income 其他收入 477,882 51,566 529,448
Other gains 其他收益 18,546 27,626 46,172

Total income 收入總額 92,842,470 718,464 93,560,934

Benefits, losses and expenses 給付、賠款及費用
Net policyholders’ benefits 保單持有人利益淨額 (21,217,636) (258,426) (21,476,062)
Net commission expenses 佣金支出淨額 (8,045,222) (91,059) (8,136,281)
Administrative and other expenses 行政及其他費用 (13,733,659) (197,818) (13,931,477)
Change in life insurance contract

liabilities, net of reinsurance
壽險合約負債變化，
減再保險 (46,442,437) – (46,442,437)

Total benefits, losses and expenses 給付、賠款及費用總額 (89,438,954) (547,303) (89,986,257)

166
China Taiping Insurance Holdings Company Limited
2014 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
（以港幣列示）

 For the
year ended

31 December
2013

截至二零一三年
十二月三十一日

止年度
(Originally

stated)
（原本呈列）

Effect of
merger

accounting
合併會計的影響

For the
year ended

31 December
2013

截至二零一三年
十二月三十一日

止年度
(Restated)
（重列）

$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Profit from operations 經營溢利 3,403,516 171,161 3,574,677
Share of results of associates

and joint venture
應佔聯營公司
及合營公司業績 (779) – (779)

Finance costs 財務費用 (845,937) (13,144) (859,081)

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 2,556,800 158,017 2,714,817
Income tax charge 稅項支出 (345,661) (29,103) (374,764)

Profit after taxation 除稅後溢利 2,211,139 128,914 2,340,053

Attributable to: 應佔：
Owners of the Company 本公司股東權益 1,530,069 122,865 1,652,934
Non-controlling interests 非控股股東權益 681,070 6,049 687,119

2,211,139 128,914 2,340,053

1 主要會計政策、會計政策改變及重列
（續）

會計政策改變及重列（續）

合併會計及重列（續）

收購目標資產及目標權益對截至二零一三年
十二月三十一日止年度之綜合損益表的影響
概述如下：（續）

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Changes in Accounting Policies and Restatement (Continued)

Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

The effects of the acquisition of target assets and target interests
on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended
31 December 2013 are summarized below: (Continued)

167
中國太平保險控股有限公司

2014 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
（以港幣列示）

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Changes in Accounting Policies and Restatement (Continued)

Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

The effects of the acquisition of target assets and target interests on
the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2013 are summarized below:

 As at
31 December

2013
於二零一三年

十二月三十一日
止年度

(Originally
stated)

（原本呈列）

Effect of
merger

accounting
合併會計的影響

As at
31 December

2013
於二零一三年

十二月三十一日
止年度

(Restated)
（重列）

$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Assets 資產
Statutory deposits 法定存款 4,731,632 7,080 4,738,712

Fixed assets 固定資產
– Property and equipment －物業及設備 5,856,078 483,907 6,339,985
– Investment properties －投資物業 12,692,232 36,526 12,728,758
– Prepaid lease payments －預付租賃付款 474,799 – 474,799

19,023,109 520,433 19,543,542

Goodwill 商譽 770,353 – 770,353
Intangible assets 無形資產 263,288 260 263,548
Investments in associates and

joint venture
於聯營公司及合營
公司的投資 25,133 – 25,133

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 261,970 3,416 265,386
Investments in debt and equity securities 債務及股本證券投資 196,215,901 1,671,413 197,887,314
Securities purchased under

resale agreements
買入返售證券

214,949 – 214,949
Amounts due from group companies 應收集團內公司款項 44,807 (9,329) 35,478
Insurance debtors 保險客戶應收賬款 2,980,687 171,755 3,152,442
Reinsurers’ share of insurance

contract provisions
分保公司應佔保險
合約準備 2,813,245 438,517 3,251,762

Policyholder account assets
in respect of unit-linked products

有關投資連結產品之
保單持有人賬戶資產 2,778,038 – 2,778,038

Other debtors 其他應收賬款 17,639,934 259,474 17,899,408
Tax recoverable 可收回稅項 32,900 – 32,900
Pledged deposits at banks 已抵押銀行存款 337,169 16,077 353,246
Deposits at banks with original

maturity more than three months
原到期日超過三個月的
銀行存款 36,879,922 63,054 36,942,976

Cash and bank balances 銀行結存及現金 30,003,139 383,731 30,386,870

315,016,176 3,525,881 318,542,057

1 主要會計政策、會計政策改變及重列
（續）

會計政策改變及重列（續）

合併會計及重列（續）

收購目標資產及目標權益對於二零一三年十二
月三十一日之綜合財務狀況表的影響概述如
下：

168
China Taiping Insurance Holdings Company Limited
2014 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
（以港幣列示）

1 主要會計政策、會計政策改變及重列
（續）

會計政策改變及重列（續）

合併會計及重列（續）

收購目標資產及目標權益對於二零一三年十二
月三十一日之綜合財務狀況表的影響概述如
下：（續）

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Changes in Accounting Policies and Restatement (Continued)

Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

The effects of the acquisition of target assets and target interests on
the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2013 are summarized below: (Continued)

 As at
31 December

2013
於二零一三年

十二月三十一日
止年度

(Originally
stated)

（原本呈列）

Effect of
merger

accounting
合併會計的影響

As at
31 December

2013
於二零一三年

十二月三十一日
止年度

(Restated)
（重列）

$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Liabilities 負債
Life insurance contract liabilities 壽險合約負債 172,199,677 – 172,199,677
Unearned premium provisions 未到期責任準備金 8,011,415 497,129 8,508,544
Provision for outstanding claims 未決賠款準備 11,459,169 1,042,085 12,501,254
Investment contract liabilities 投資合約負債 19,110,007 – 19,110,007
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 1,927,387 730 1,928,117
Interest-bearing notes 需付息票據 10,297,265 (13,183) 10,284,082
Bank borrowings 銀行貸款 7,289,019 – 7,289,019
Securities sold under repurchase

agreements
賣出回購證券

41,211,333 – 41,211,333
Shareholder’s loans 股東貸款 4,434,929 – 4,434,929
Amounts due to group companies 應付集團內公司款項 115,823 128 115,951
Insurance creditors 保險客戶應付賬款 5,225,123 151,783 5,376,906
Other payables and accruals 其他應付及應計款項 9,306,641 214,857 9,521,498
Current taxation 當期稅項 475,545 25,176 500,721
Insurance protection fund 保險保障基金 102,006 – 102,006

291,165,339 1,918,705 293,084,044

Net assets 資產淨值 23,850,837 1,607,176 25,458,013

Capital and reserves attributable
to the owners of the Company

本公司股東應佔資本及
儲備

Share capital 股本 85,294 – 85,294
Reserves 儲備 19,761,941 1,574,211 21,336,152

19,847,235 1,574,211 21,421,446
Non-controlling interests 非控股股東權益 4,003,602 32,965 4,036,567

Total equity 總權益 23,850,837 1,607,176 25,458,013

169
中國太平保險控股有限公司

2014 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
（以港幣列示）

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Changes in Accounting Policies and Restatement (Continued)

Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

The effects of the acquisition of target assets and target interests
on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January
2013 are summarized below:

 As at
1 January

2013
於二零一三年

一月一日
(Originally

stated)
（原本呈列）

Effect of
merger

accounting
合併會計的影響

As at
1 January

2013
於二零一三年

一月一日
(Restated)
（重列）

$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Assets 資產
Statutory deposits 法定存款 2,506,505 4,185 2,510,690

Fixed assets 固定資產
– Property and equipment －物業及設備 4,785,947 200,389 4,986,336
– Investment properties －投資物業 9,068,163 41,028 9,109,191
– Prepaid lease payments －預付租賃付款 164,177 – 164,177

14,018,287 241,417 14,259,704

Goodwill 商譽 303,647 – 303,647
Intangible assets 無形資產 264,509 260 264,769
Investments in associates and

joint venture
於聯營公司及合營
公司的投資 26,513 – 26,513

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 140,721 5,266 145,987
Investments in debt and equity

securities
債務及股本證券投資

160,058,584 1,562,978 161,621,562
Securities purchased under

resale agreements
買入返售證券

80,163 – 80,163
Amounts due from group companies 應收集團內公司款項 2,965,618 2,226 2,967,844
Insurance debtors 保險客戶應收賬款 2,627,032 171,781 2,798,813
Reinsurers’ share of insurance

contract provisions
分保公司應佔保險
合約準備 2,675,521 405,201 3,080,722

Policyholder account assets
in respect of unit-linked products

有關投資連結產品之
保單持有人賬戶資產 3,141,049 – 3,141,049

Other debtors 其他應收賬款 8,421,449 89,201 8,510,650
Tax recoverable 可收回稅項 25,737 – 25,737
Pledged deposits at banks 已抵押銀行存款 288,586 16,075 304,661
Deposits at banks with original

maturity more than three months
原到期日超過三個月
的銀行存款 36,186,207 301,383 36,487,590

Cash and bank balances 銀行結存及現金 18,023,573 567,378 18,590,951

251,753,701 3,367,351 255,121,052

1 主要會計政策、會計政策改變及重列
（續）

會計政策改變及重列（續）

合併會計及重列（續）

收購目標資產及目標權益對於二零一三年一
月一日之綜合財務狀況表的影響概述如下：

170
China Taiping Insurance Holdings Company Limited
2014 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
（以港幣列示）

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Changes in Accounting Policies and Restatement (Continued)

Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

The effects of the acquisition of target assets and target interests
on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January
2013 are summarized below: (Continued)

 As at
1 January

2013
於二零一三年

一月一日
(Originally

stated)
（原本呈列）

Effect of
merger

accounting
合併會計的影響

As at
1 January

2013
於二零一三年

一月一日
(Restated)
（重列）

$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Liabilities 負債
Life insurance contract liabilities 壽險合約負債 121,422,778 – 121,422,778
Unearned premium provisions 未到期責任準備金 6,216,073 475,631 6,691,704
Provision for outstanding claims 未決賠款準備 10,316,951 1,012,039 11,328,990
Investment contract liabilities 投資合約負債 25,981,726 – 25,981,726
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 1,701,119 1,684 1,702,803
Interest-bearing notes 需付息票據 13,334,736 – 13,334,736
Bank borrowings 銀行貸款 4,320,486 – 4,320,486
Securities sold under

repurchase agreements
賣出回購證券

35,426,815 – 35,426,815
Amounts due to group companies 應付集團內公司款項 446,641 151 446,792
Insurance creditors 保險客戶應付賬款 4,356,459 143,911 4,500,370
Other payables and accruals 其他應付及應計款項 4,506,704 197,316 4,704,020
Current taxation 當期稅項 319,773 16,203 335,976
Insurance protection fund 保險保障基金 62,480 – 62,480

228,412,741 1,846,935 230,259,676

Net assets 資產淨值 23,340,960 1,520,416 24,861,376

Capital and reserves attributable
to the owners of the Company

本公司股東
應佔資本及儲備

Share capital 股本 85,294 – 85,294
Reserves 儲備 16,222,428 1,485,141 17,707,569

16,307,722 1,485,141 17,792,863
Non-controlling interests 非控股股東權益 7,033,238 35,275 7,068,513

Total equity 總權益 23,340,960 1,520,416 24,861,376

1 主要會計政策、會計政策改變及重列
（續）

會計政策改變及重列（續）

合併會計及重列（續）

收購目標資產及目標權益對於二零一三年一
月一日之綜合財務狀況表的影響概述如下：
（續）

171
中國太平保險控股有限公司

2014 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
（以港幣列示）

1 主要會計政策、會計政策改變及重列
（續）

會計政策改變及重列（續）

合併會計及重列（續）

對每股基本盈利的影響

對每股攤薄盈利的影響

註： 以上二零一三年十二月三十一日的每股基本及攤
薄盈利之計算已調整，以反映供股紅利的影響。

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Changes in Accounting Policies and Restatement (Continued)

Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

Impact on basic earnings per share

[…]

Balance as at 31 December 於十二月三十一日結餘 223,864,197 (37,523,849) 186,340,348 172,199,677 314,562 172,514,239

290
China Taiping Insurance Holdings Company Limited
2014 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
（以港幣列示）

27 壽險合約負債（續）

評估壽險合約負債採納的主要假設

壽險合約的儲備乃基於以下主要假設而作出：

• 折現率隨合約種類在3.17%至5.61%（二
零一三年：3.07%至5.34%）的範圍內變
動；

• 死亡率╱發病率根據中國人壽保險業經
驗生命表計算（二零零零年至二零零三
年）；及

• 作廢率的計算以定價假設為基礎，並參考
實際經驗並結合管理層對未來的預期。

主要假設變動的敏感度：

本年度內，評估壽險合約負債採納的主要假
設，並非重大變動。

27 LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES
(Continued)

Key assumptions used in estimating the life insurance contract
liabilities

The insurance contract provisions have been established based
upon the following key assumptions:

• Discount rates which vary by the type of contract ranged from
3.17% – 5.61% (31 December 2013: 3.07% – 5.34%);

• Mortality/morbidity rates based on the China Life Insurance
Mortality Table (2000-2003); and

• Lapse rates based on pricing assumptions, with reference to
management’s expectation upon assessment of the actual
experience.

Sensitivities of changes in key assumptions:

Assumptions
Change in

assumptions
Impact on profit

after tax and total equity
假設 當假設變化 對除稅後溢利及總權益的影響

31 December 31 December
2014 2013

二零一四年 二零一三年
十二月三十一日 十二月三十一日

$’000 $’000
千元 千元

Discount rate 折現率 +0.25% 2,078,943 1,480,111
Discount rate 折現率 –0.25% (2,257,227) (1,594,903)
Mortality rate 死亡率 +10% (1,171,019) (935,515)
Mortality rate 死亡率 –10% 1,194,712 959,613
Lapse rate 作廢率 +10% 1,798,454 1,633,867
Lapse rate 作廢率 –10% (1,932,205) (1,755,377)

During the Year, there were no significant changes in the key
assumptions used in estimating the life insurance contract liabilities.

291
中國太平保險控股有限公司

2014 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
（以港幣列示）

28 未到期責任準備金

註：

(i)  人壽保險業務的未到期責任準備金變化分析：

(ii) 中國財產保險業務的未到期責任準備金變化分
析：

28 UNEARNED PREMIUM PROVISIONS

31 December 2014 31 December 2013 (Restated) 1 January 2013 (Restated)
二零一四年十二月三十一日 二零一三年十二月三十一日（重列） 二零一三年一月一日（重列）

Gross
總額

Reinsurers’
share
再保險

公司份額
Net
淨額

Gross
總額

Reinsurers’
share
再保險

公司份額
Net
淨額

Gross